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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

HARRISBURG

October 17, l97g

Honorohle Isroel Fockel
Attornay General
Copit.ql Annex - Old Mussum Building
Horrlsburg, Penrsylvonlo lTlZA

Deor GenErol Pcrckslr

As Cholrnnn of the Spociol Houge Ccmmlttee creoted under outhorlty of Resolution
98, it Is my desire fo astoblirh s sound wor{<lng relotionship wlth yru, Deportmont.
As o focf-finding body prirnorily responsible for furhionlng ,sme6iol legisiotlon,
we mdy hove nced fo trcnsmit informotion to yorr whldr con only bo hoidled byo
prosoeutive ogency.

Though wG oro Etlll ln fhe preporotory rtoge of work, wo hove found one such
rnotfor whlch I feel ghould b-a brought to your oftentlon now. lt concerru published
reports of serlous lrregulorltles in \t/estmorelond County on the porf of ogenfs of
PennDOT. Looring of equiprnent Is lnvotvod. -

On $opfember 28, 1973, in the compsny of tha commlttoe Generol Courcel,
Mr. Nonnon i. Krumenocker Jr., I conferred with o wltne*s in \#egtmoretand
County ond the resultg of thot conferonce hove convinced rns thot unless the
Deportment of Justlce initiots o complofe qnd thorough exumlnotion immediofaly
thot my commlttee wlll hove no cholce but to conducio speciol invertigotio'r of
Its own of the rnottars developed by ry conference of the 2gth.

Becouse fhe Audifor Generql hos been conducting un investigrotion of this mqfter
for tho psst eight months, ond becqusa ony lrregulorttior rrorld ultirnotely be
brought to your oftentlon for propor dispooltl"n, I feel thot our cornmittee ghould
etond oglde lf we orc reliobly lnformsd thot the Stute Deportmont of Jugtlce wlll
assumo rerponslblllty ond ocf wlth dlspotch.t'r
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rlrl HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

COMMONWEALTH OT,' PENNSYLVANIA

HARRISBURG

Hon. lrrsel Pockelr
Octobcr 17, 1973
Poge 2

CCr Hon, Rcbert F. Casey
Hon. Horry Cornet kn'nn'

I wa,lld welcorno tho cpportunlty to dlscurs thls mqtter with you of your
qorllert convenisnce,

Sincoroly,

Polrick i, Glsoron
Cholrrnon
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PATRICK A. GLEASON, MEMBER
636 MAIN STREET

JOHNSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA T59OT

COMMITTEES

GAME AND FISHERIES
MILITARY AND YETERANS AFFAIRg
STATE GOVERNMENT

HOUSE OF REPRES ENTATIVES
COM MONWEALTH OF PEN NSYLVAN IA

HARRISBURG

July L9 , L97 4

Benj amin Lerner, Esquire
Deputy Attorn.ey General
Chief, Office of Criminal Law
Office of Ehe Attorney General
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania L7L2A

Dear Mr. Lerner:

This will supplement my letter to you of
July IB, L97 4.

Mys
ule to reques t of yo
by the Department o
into the operation
of Lhe Department o
We are informed tha

et Commi ttee unanimous ly authortzed
copy of any investigation conducted

US vears f968 and L969
ty Maintenance 0ffice
ears 19 6 8 and L9 69 .

e1e
ua
fJ
of
fJ
TS

t
US ey
uch a copy might be available to the

Comnittee and iE appears to involve improper leasing prac-
tiees, kick backs and extortion.

As I indicated to you in my letter
L974, we also wish to have similar reports as to a
mainEenanee dis tricts in Pennsylvania frorn L966 un
present Eime.

of July 18,
tl o ther
ti- 1 the

Thank you for your usual cooperation.

Ve truly Gfu
PAG: ss

Hon, Israel Packel
Attorney General

Caurbria
o

CC:

PATRICK A. GLEASON



PATRICK A, GLEASON, MEMBER
636 MAIN STREET

JOHi\.ISTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA I590I

COMMITTEES

GAME ANO FISHERIES
MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRA
STATE GOVERNMENT

HOUSE OF REPRES ENTATIVES
COtt MONWEALTH OF PEN N SYLVAN lA

HARRISBURG

JuIy 18, L974

Benjamin Lerner, Esquire
Deputy Attorney Gene::a I
Chief, Office of Criminal Law
Office of the Attorney General
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania L7L20

Dear Mr, Lerner:

I have been authortzed by the Select Comnittee
to Inves Eigate S tate Cont,ract Practices , Eo reques t, of you
copies of arry and all inves tigations conducted by the Office
of the Attorney General into allegations of erirninal conduet
in the Pennsylvania DepartmenL of Transportation by employees
thereto since L966 up until the present time.

Having been aware that you were responsible for
the inves tigation into Wes tmoreland Cor:nty , I believe that
this letter should be directed to you rather than the Attorney
General.

Should you have any ques tions regarding this maEter,
please get in contact with Mr. William Powell, Aministrative
Assistant to the Committee in Room 288 of the Senate. His
telephone number is 7 -5292.

Tl.rank you very much.

Very truly y

PATRICK A. GLEASOhi

PAG: s s

Hon. Israel Packel
Attorney General

CC:
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PATRICK A. GLEASON
CHAIRMAN OFFICE OF SPECIAL GOUNEEL

HOUSE OF' RtrPREs ENTATIVES
- COM I.NONWEALTI..I OF PEN N SYLVAN IA

HARRISBURG
SELECT COS/IMITTEE ON STATE CONTRACT PRACTICES

July 3, 1974

Honorable Isr ael P ackel
Attarney General
C ommo nw e alth of P ennsy lv ani a
Deparlment of Justice Butldtng
Capttal Annex - Qld Museum Butldtng
Harrtsburg, Pennsylvanta 17 120

Dear General Pockel:

Your letter of July 2, 1974 has left me completely mysttfied.

I connot fathom why you, the chief law enforcement officer o/ thrs
Commonwealtlt, hove chosen to pursue such an arragant ancl evastve
course of action tn a ntotter of such crittcol'i.ntportance. You stoted
that any disscitisfaction wtth the response of Deputy Attorney General
Lerner should hove been dtrected. to him. You further stoted that
"tt ts for me and not thee to decide who should reply to letters addressed
to this office . "

I must remtnd you that all letters concerntng the Westmoreland Coun\t
investrgotton by this Commtttee attd" t'he obstructionist tacti cs emptoyed
by officiols of AFSCME to thwart our tnvestigation have been dtrected
to you, the Attorney General of Pennsylvanta, and not to your offtce.

,If lrrlr . Lernerts efforts fn this ntatter were, os I feel, woefully lacktng
tn initiative cnd professtonaltsrn, f t fs your responsibtlity , and not
mine , to express oppropriate df ssotf s factton.

You ore corcect i"n stating tltcrt tliis conuntttee "hos tts latvyct's" and
you ore fut'ther correct tit your- osses'.s nlent af the conlpetence of our
legal staff . You must realize, however, that any tegal opini.on expressed.
by our counsel fs fn no way a substitute for the legal optnion of the
Attorney General of Pennsylvonta --- an opinton that, sodly, hcs not
been forthcomtng.

[:ttl
I
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It is not nty desire to conti,nue to engege in a serfes of communtcations
with you, the net result to date t>f which has been totally fruttless.
f must confess that your action, or lack thereof, hos been totally
conststent v,tith your conduct since ossumtng the responsibtlities of
Attorney General.

I ctte the followtng exam.ples:

a. hly letter dated October 77, 1973 in whtch I expressed

.the desire of thts Cornrntttee to establish a worlcing relati.on-
slrtp witlt your office, tndicattng to yott that our Corruni,ttee
mtg'ttt have need" to transm"it tnforntation to you whiclt could
onty be handled by c prosecuttve ogency . ln tiris letter,

_I apprised you of the deep concern of this Conunittee with
regard to reports of serf ous irregulo.rittes tn Westntoreland
County on'the part of offtc:ials of PennDAT, whtch irregu-
larities \)ere of that tinie r;urfactng due to an intenstve
investigatton being conducted by the office of the Audttor
General. I conclucled rny letter by qdvisin g you that
d"ue to tl.f s pencltng tnvestigaticn, which would ultintately
be referced" to your afiice for approprto,te prasecutive
disposf tton, oLLr Comntittee would stan.d csrde in thfs matter
if we were infot"med by you that the Department of Justice
would c/ssunie r"espons tbility ond act w f th df sp atch. Y ou
never ans\)ered this letter

b. My letier dated Decernber 73, 1973, addressed to

Governor lvlilton J. Sltopp, wtth copies clelivered to your
offtce and" the office of the Auclitor Genev"al tn v,thiclt I
oiftci"olly requested tlrc Governor to hold th,e appotntment
of Egtdto Cerilli tn abeyance until hdr. Cerilli" could be
property questfoned. concernf ng his cortduct os Supertn-
tenctent of the lt/estntorelartd County higlw'tay dtstrict.
Prior to this letter everL you had publicly concluded
that tmproper activities of PennDOT employees t"rt

Westmoreland Courtty indtcated "a pattern of grross
nttsmanagenrcnt and a total foilure of responstb i.lity on

the part of sup erutsot')l pe'rsonnel" af t'hat liglltwtty dtstrtct.
You l:rcrl fttt"ther stoLcci ti rat thesc i.r'nproper octirrf ties " could

' not hove occltrrecl without the occluiesence, if not the active
partictpo,tton, of supervtsory pet sonnel,t' Desptte this,
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neither you'nor Governor Shcp p hod the courtesy - or could
tt have been courage - to reply to my letter . The nom.tnatiott
of Mr, Cerilli wos , of cotn"se, nei.ther detoyed nor wtthdrawn.

I slould be slrccked. by such cond.uct on your part. Llowever , the followtng
further exantptes of your legal leadership hove steeled nte to such tnoctton:

1 . Your abrupt dectsi on to cancel publtc hearings by the
Pennsylvanto Crime Commrssfoit pursucnt to tts rnvest[gctfon
of police corcuptton in Philadel"p'hia. It is tnteresting to note

that this su.clden turnobout ort your part conle at a ttrne when

.Goyernor Shapp wos tn the process of entertng tnto o political
reproachment with the rnayor of Phtladelphta. One must

wonder, of course, if the ttmtng of these fruo seemingly
unretoted. events tt'cls purely cotnctdental .

2. Your failure to tolce any action whatsoever pursuont to

the cliscovery of the practtce thot various Representat:es,
Senators ond other public officlals hove accepted gift liquor
from dtsti lleries doing business rart'Ih thf s Contntontvealth.
This practtce was cond"ucted vtttl^t the acquiescence and
cornplicity of the Pennsylvonta Ltquor Control Board, tn
violatton of various crtminctl stotr.ites of the Contmorlwealth,
Yet your itnty octton in thfs regard wos to ftre Alexander
Jaffurs, the man who brougl^tt tirf s cr"tminal octtvity to the

ottentton of your office, the legtslature and the public

3. Yotrr vacittatton on decidtng whether to honor the
request of the now d.efunct Philadelphta Speciol
lnvestigating Grand Jury to grant immuntty to John
Sf IIs and contpet his tes timony , By the ttme you finally
ctpproved the intmunity petitton, the tife of that grand

iury wos at an end cnd hLr. Stlls' testtmony wcls never
receiyed. Again, it may be purely cotttcidental that
John Siils at tho.t, ttme wos servtng as patrorloge chtef
of the Phitaclelphia Democrati"c City Committee.

4. Your questionable conduct i.n Cealtng with the'report
of the Iiouse of P,epresentattves Consurner Protectian
Contnttttee's Subcoi?l,?i ittcct cn flt.SUl'oIl.Ce .'l'lti.s v'eport,
os you undoub tedly rcccll, cottclucled Lltat llv"o.nl< Iltltott,
Secretot^y of Property ond Supplies, horl acted in
vi,olation of certatn stotutes of titis Contrnonwealtlt, at a
consid,erable ex,pense to the state 's taxpoyers. A

memorondum to yott from a Deputy Attorney General in
your office agreed with the findings of that subcommittee.
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Yott, however, after prtvfiely meettng wtth Secretary
Hilton, publtcly advised that Mr. Iltlton's conduct had
been enttrely proper.

5. Your obvfous footdragging in dectdittg whether to
supercede the new Dtstrict Attorrtey of Fhiladelp'hia
and convene a new tnvesttgating grand iury to conttnue
the work of tts predecessctr'. Faced wtth thfs dtlentma
you, tn e,ffect, v'eclttested the Supreme Court of Pennsylvonto
to issue a declaratory iuCgsement. The net result. of this

, hos been utter legat chcos and. a flourtshing of complex
littgatton.

6. Finally , and speciftcally to the point of tltts letter,
-the half-hearted manuter by vthich your ofitce reluctantly
joined forces with tlrc Office oi the Auditor^ Genercl to

investfgatd PennDOT corcuption in Westmoreland County.
A review of the tnvestigotive report contptled by investigctors
from your office reveols a glaring pattern of unftnished
leads o'nd foilure to prosecttte indivi.duols participattng in
crtmtnal activities, tncludtng ntalfeasxnce in affice, fraud
and extortton,

The ltst co.uld go on indeff.niiely b'ut I trust thctt ihe aboY€ €xafftples will
sufftce to conviy uy feettngs.. It ts obun cla'ntty obvtous that your sole
concern clurtng yaut^ tenure as A ttorne,y General lras been to avoid any
possible embarrossn?ent to the tncumbent Governor. De ossured thot
if tn the future thts Commitiee rs rn need of an official legol opinion
or the atd 9f a legitimoie prosecuttve agency, it will not look to the
offtce whtch you have so unoshamedly disgraced and dtscredited.

*--i':;;':ni;; 
) ''fi

Vt' ;i* u/iitl*ri\
Patri.ck A . Gleaso
Chcttrmon

Enclosures
PAG /nlr
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Cou MoNwEALTH oF PEN NsyLvAN tA
OrrrcE or ArroRNEy GeNERAL

HannrsBURG. PA. t7t?O

Ver

July 2, L97 4

I-Ionorable Patrick A. Gleason
Flo us e of Representatives
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Main Capitol Building
Flarrisburg, Pennsylvania

Dear Representatirru 
"ru.son:

Dissatisfaction with the response of Deputy Attorney General
Lerner should have been directed to him. r1e handled the problem when
it was encountered by the Bureau of Investigations which was then under
his charge. I should not have to tetl you that it is for me and not thee
to decide who should reply to letters addressed to this office.

Your Committee has its lawlers; and I am sure that they have
the conrpetence to advise you as to what must be done with regard to
ullcooilet'al.ivc witnesses. I see no reason for me to respond "directly
and pcrsonally'1 to the problem arising out of the statement of the
unionfs representative that "it was the position of his law firm that
no PennDOT employe should consent to an interview until the matters
to be argued before the Commonwealth Court on July 3, L974 were
resolved.rr My opinion shoulcl not be sought for its potential impact
upon a then perrding judicial proceeding.

If you want further information as to the facts in Puputy Attorney
General Lernerrs letter, I suggest that you communicate directly with

..'him because he knows the facts better than I do. ,'

'n')*r',(mrful

Israel Packel
Attorney General
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PATRICK A. GLEASON
CHAIRMAN

OFFICE OF APECIAL COUNAEL

HOUSE OF REPRES ENTATIVES
COM MONWEALTH OF PEN N SYLVAN IA

HARRISBURG
SELECT COMMIfiEE ON STATE CONTRACT PRACTICES

June 28, 1974

The Honoroble lsroel Pockel
Attomey Generol of Pennsylvonio
Moin Copitol Annex
Horrisburg, Pennsylvonio

Deor Generol Pockel:

I respectfully refer your ottention to o lefter doted June 17, 1974 oddressed to me from
Beniomin Lerner, o Depufy Attomey Generol in your office. This lefter from Mr. Lemer
wos in response to my letter to you of June7, 1974.

As you recoll, my letter opprised you of certoin obstructionist octivities on the port of
officiols of ond counsel to, the Americon Federotion of Stofe, County ond Municipol Employees.

I concluded my lefter with three specific requests:

I. thot you opprise me of your legol opinion concerning these mqtters.

thot you odvise me os to whot steps your office took when the some

Union octivities surfoced o yeor ogo.
2

3. thot you odvise me os to whot specific steps your office plons to foke
to deol with this current motter.

Mr. Lerner's letter in no woy deolt with my requests for your legol opinion or wliot oction your
office now intends to toke to deol with this present mofter. Mr. Lerner merely odvised me thot
in June of 1973, ot o time when the Pennsylvonio Bureou of lnvestigotion wos ottempting to com-
plete its investigotion in Westmorelond County, investigotors of thot Bureou encountered difficulty
with Sfofe employees who were refusing to cooperote on the bosis of Mr. Kirschner's letter of
Moy 14, 1973. Mr. Lerner stoted thot, upon encounfering such difficulties, he "spoke" to
Mr. Kirschner ond reminded him thot your office hod frequently cooperoted with "the Unions"
instituting investigotions ot the request of "Union member." Mr. Lerner furfher odvised Mr.
Kinchner thot it wqs "our position thot Stofe employees hod o duty to cooperote with the Depor:f-
ment of Justice investigotion." Mr. Lemer went on to stote thof ofter this conversotion "we
completed our investigotion ond found thot we were oble to secure cooperofion from employees
who hod expressed reluctqnce lo cooperote wilh us eorlier."
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The Honoroble lsrsel Pockel
Poge 2
June 28, 1974

Thot is the sum ond subsfonce of Mr. Lerner's letter. lt in no woy onswered the questions

which I directed to you. lt is inconceivoble to me thot, in the foce of such Union octivities
obstructing on invesfigotion of your office, the only oction token by your office wos o conver-
sotion---ii.is uncleor from Mr. Lerner's letter whether it wos o perconol inferview or merely

telephonic communi cotion---remindi ng Mr. Kirschner thot your office hod previously cooperoted

with the " Union. "

I foil to see how such previous cooperofion by your office wqs in ony woy relevont during this
discussion. lf sfrikes me thot if, in your opinion, Union octivities were obstructing on officiol
investigotion, it wqs the responsibility of your office to cleorly ond officiolly opprise the

oppropiiot" Union officiols of your legol opinion ond your plon of oction os to whot steps would

be token by your office if s-uch obstruction continued.

Mr. Lerner,s siotement thot, subsequenf to his conversofion with Mr. Kirschner, investigotors

from your office were oble to complete fheir interviews without further Union obstruction is
cleoriy e..oneous. A review of the investigotive report of the ioint investigotion conducted by

your office ond the office of the Auditor Generol cleorly indicotes thot o number of PennDOT

employees, including ot leost four (4) PennDOT foremen were never interviewed becouse of fhe

Un'ionis position. ln view bf this, I foil fo see how Mr. Lemer could stote, os he did, thot the

Union problem wos resolved.

I repeot my specific request thot you, the Attorney Generol of Pennsylvonio, ond nof o sub-

ordinote, convey to me of your eorliest convenience the informotion which I requested in my

previous letter to you .

I might note fhof investigoton from this Committee qre still encounlering obstructionist octivities
on the port of the Union. One exomple will cleorly illusfrofe my point. On June 25, 1974, wo
(2) stoff investigotors from this Committee ottempted to interview severol PennDOT employees.

These employees qdvised thot they were willing fo be interviewed, but thot becouse of Union
instructions, o Union ottomey would hove to be presenf. These employees were odvised thot it
wos entirely oppropriote for eoch of them to be nepresenfed by counsel during sugh on interview.
Eoch employee wos requested to immediotely contoct counsel ond ornonge for on interview of o
fime which would be mutuolly convenient for both the employee ond his counsel.

On June 26, 1974, Thomos Nedley, o PennDOT employee ond President of Locol 2110, AFSCME,
telephonicolly confocfed Stephen F. Freind, Speciol Counsel to the Commitfee. Mr. Nedley
odvised fhot he lrod coniocfed the low firm'of Morkowitz ond Kirschner ond hod been instructed
b.y o represenlutive of thot firm fhof no memher of thot firm would ot this time represent ony

PennDOT employee during on interview with sfqff invesfigotors from this Committee. This repre-
sentotive stoted to Mr. Nedley thot it wos the position of his low firm thot no PennDOT employee
should consent to on interview until the motter to be orgued before the Commonweolth Court on

Jvly 3, 1974 were resolved. Mr. Nedley wqs odvised thqt the motters to be litigoted of thot time
were in no woy relevont to o request for o voluntory inferview; thof such motters reloted only fo



The Honoroble lsroel Pockel
Poge 3

Jvne 28, '1974

subpoenos issued by this Committee to four (4) PennDOT employees. Despite this explonotion
Mr. Nedley remoined odomont in his position, concluding fhe conversotion with the phrose, " I

guess you guys will iust hove to issue onother botch of subpoenos."

ln oddition to being cleorly orrogonf on its foce, thot stotement invited o course of oction which
this Committee is reluctont to pu6ue. Our position is, ond olwoys hos been, thot, in the obsence

of circumstonces which would be self-incriminoting, PennDOT employees, whose solories ore poid
by the toxpoyers of this Commonweolth, hove on offirmotive dufy to cooperote with this Commiftee.

Finolly, I must express my dismoy thot you did not choose to respond directly to my originol request,
opfing insteod to hove o subodinote reply. lt sfrikes me thot, in o motter of such for-reoching
importonce, you, the Attorney Generol of Pennsylvonio, should penonolly stote his legol position
ond his plons to deol with this motfer.

I trust thot you will see the merit of this Committee's position ond respond directly ond personolly
of your eorliest possible convenience, but certoinly no loter then July 3, 1974.

V"ry truly yours,

&
{{'r

Pqtrick A. G Ieoson, C hoi rmon
House Select Committee on
Stote Controct Proctices

PAG: SFF:bb
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Corq MoNwEALill oF PeN ru SYLvAN lA
OrrrcE or ArroRNEv GaTERAL

HannlsBURG. PA. lTleo
lsnacu Pncxeu

A''ORNCV OEXEFAl.
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June 26, 1973

Dear Mr. Gleason:

With respect to your letter of Juae ?5, 19?3, it rvas and is
my unclerstanding that propcrly secui'eci barr;<. ioans in ti:e regul-ar
course of busj.ness as authortzed b)' rhe l-lat:liir:g Code cio not con-
stitute a loophole. The security of the cal:ciicia:e co,;Ici i:ave been
solcl.in 1ieu 9f rnaking a loan and tliere coi;id be.ao qugsuion as to
tire Llse of tlie proceeds.

Inciclentally, you may not be aware of the faet that tire
Federal Eiection Carapaign Act of 19?1 in its iefinition of "expenditur^e"
refers to any loan but expressly has t}:is exclilsion:

ttexcept a loan of moiley by a national
or State bank niacic in accorcance ''.vi.th

the applicablc bani<ing.iaws ai:rcr regula-
tions and in tire ordinary coLirse of
busines s . 'l

Sin ce rely,
\

Il', jg

rael Pacltel

I
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I-ionorable Patricl< A. Glcason
I-Iouse of R.ePresenlatives
Cornmonwealth of PennsYlvania
Main Capitol Building
Flarrisburg, PennsYlvania
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PATRICK A. GLEASON
CHAIRMAN

OFFIGE OF 6PEqIAL COUNSEL

HOUSE OF REPRES ENTATIVES
. COM MONWEALTH OF PEN N SYLVAN IA

HARRISBURG

SELECT COMMTITEE ON STATE CONTRACT PRACTICES

Jvne 7, 1974

The Honoroble Isroel Pockel
Attorney Generol of PennsYlvonio
Moin Copitol Annex
Horrisburg, Pennsy I vonio

RE: Westmorelond County lnvestigotion

DeorGenerol Pockel: o 
o

As you ore no doubt owore, the House Select Committee on Stote Controct Proctices,

whfch lchoir, is currently conducting on extensive investigotion info ollegotions of

corrupt controcf proctices which hove occurred in Westmorelqnd County. Specifi_colly,

these oltegotions deot with olteged improper ond criminol ocfivities on fhe port of vorious

employ"us of the Pennsylvonio Deportment of Tronsportotion, Highwoy District 12-5, os

*"il os individuots who leose equipmeni to the Commonweolth for highwoy mointenonce useo

Mony of these ollegotions were previously investigofed in o-ioint effort by investigotors of

your'office ond thJoffice of the Auditor'Generol of Pennsylvonio. As you no doubt recoll,
ihi, loint venture begon in opproximotely Morch of 1973 ond wos terminoted in opproximotely

December of thqt some yuor. 
-At 

the conclusion of thot investigotion, the Auditor Generol

suggested fhot the indictmenf of ot leosf eight (B) individuols, including both PennDoi

"r-Jloy"", 
ond lessors of equipment, would be oppropriofe. Your office in tum recommended

the iniictment of two (2) individuols, Michoel Gotes, o PennDot foremon, ond Jomes L.

Brown, o lessor of equipment to PennDot. This recommendofion vqs specificolly fronsmitted

by your office to the oifice of the District Afforney of Westmorelond County. In oddition,
blti yorr office ond the office of the Auditor Generol recommended thot q number of equip-

. ment lessors be sued by the Pennrylvonio Deportmenf of Tronsportotion in order fo recover

monies poid to fhem for services which were, in foct, not performed.

As you olso no doubt recoll, Auditor Generol Cosey, by letter dofed June 6, 7973, conveyed

, to you informqtion which, in his opinion, wos indicotive of on orgonized efforf to obsfruct
'your 

ioint investigotion. Specificolly, Mr. Cosey referred fo o letter, o copy of which he

iorworded to you, doted Moy 14, 1973, from Atforney Richord Kirschner to Roy R. Wse,
. council Representotive, AFSCME, District 83. This letter from Mr. Kirschner, in summory,

instructed Mr. wise to in tum instruct oll stote employees wifhin fhe vorious borgoining

units of AFSCME to refuse "lo provide ony informotion of ony nofure whotever" to fhe investi-
gotors of your office ond the office of the Audifor Generol.
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Mr. Cosey concluded this lefter by requesfing fhot you odvise him "os fo whof steps,
including fhe issuonce of subpoenos, your office plons to toke fo correct this situotion
immediofely."

On June 5, '197 4, invesfigotor: of our Committee oftempfed fo interview two (2) PennDot

employees of Disfrict l2-5 Heodquorters, Greensburg, Pennrylvonio. It should be noted
thqt one of fhe employees whom our investigotors wished to inferview hod been previously
interviewed by fhem on June 4. 1974. During the initiol interview, this employee cooperoted
fully. The other PennDot employee hod not yet been interviewed. Upgn orriving ot the
highwoy heodquorters, fhese investigolorc were met by one Thomos Nedley, Presidenf of
Locol 2110, AFSCME. Mr. Nedley is olso o PennDof employee. Nedley odvised our in-
vestigoton thqt the fwo (2) employees in question would not consenf to be interviewed.
Nelley specificolly stoted thot fhe "union" did not wish fhese intervievr to toke ploce.
Nedley stoted fhot he wos odvised of this direcfly by the union. When questioned further,
Nedley odmitted thof union officiols "oll the wqy uP to the fop" hod so instrucfed him.
After furfher prodding, Nedley odvised fhot Gerold W. McEnfee, Stote President of AFSCME,

ond fhe oforemenfioned Roy Wise hod conveyed these instructions.

On June 6, 1974, two (2) of our investigofors troveled to fhe PennDof highwoy shonfy in
Adomsburg, Pennsylvonio to reinterview fwo (2) PennDof employees. These employees hod

previously coopenoted with, ond given stolements fo, our investigotors. Agoin, Mr. Nedley
wos present. Agoin, Mr. Nedley odvised our investigoton thof the requested interviews
would nof be grqnfed. On this occosion, however, Mr. Nedley showed fo our invesfigotors
o copy of the oforemenfioned Ieffer from Mr. Kirschner, cifing this letfer os iustificotion for
his refusol to permit the employees in question fo be interviewed.

This Commiffee, in oll ifs investigotions, will zeolously sofeguord fhe constitutionol righfs

of oll individuols concemed. Without question, ony individuol inferviewed by memben or
investigotors of fhis Commitfee hos the right to hove on ottorney presenf during such interview.
It shouid be nofed, however, thot we will permit o union oftomey to be presenf during such

lnterviews only if thof oltorney, ot fhot specific lime, is representing the individuol to be

interviewed, with the best inferesf of thof specific individuol os his sole considerqtion. In

this vein, if is our opinion thot it would be entirely inoppropriote to permit on ottorney
representing the union or o union officiol to be present during these interviews.'

From your post experience in fhis specific oreo , you ore no doubt owore thot the PennDot

.employees whom we desire to inferview ore to be interviewed os Stote emPloyees, con-
'cerning 

the performonce of their duties qs Stote employees. I om sure thot you shore my

opinion thotrin the obsence of circumstonces which might tend to incriminote them, they,
os. Sfote emptoyees, hove on offirmofive drty fo fhoroughly cooperqfe in fhese motters.

.,
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I would oppreciote, of yovr eorliest possible convenience, your conveying to me your
legol opinion conceming these motfers. In oddition, pleose qdvise me os to whot oction
you took in deoling with this motter when it originolly c<lme to your otfention in Moy of
1973. Finolly, I wish to know whot steps, if ony, your office now intends to tqke to deol
with this currenf motter.

Thonk you in odvsnce for your cooperofion.

V"ry truly yours,

,.-.1r.-
fr,,.*l LL (L t-( -\,-L..-

o c t"-)
Potrick A. Gleoson, Choirmqn
House Select Committee on
Sfote Confroct Proctices
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